
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Rennie (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Satchwell, Robinson, Pike, Bains (Vice-Chairman), Bowerman and 
Thain-Smith 
 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday 20 October 2021  

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Daniel Toohey 
Monitoring Officer 
 
12 October 2021 
 
Contact Officer: Jenni Harding 02392 446234 
 Email:  janni.harding@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 08 September 
2021. 
 
 

1 - 6 

3  Declarations of Interests    

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

 
To receive and record any declarations of interest. 
 

4  Chairman's Report   
 

 

5  Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the following Delegated Decisions be noted: 
 
(1) 25/06/21 - Proposed TRO Seafarers Walk Hayling Island 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=447 
 
(2) 12/08/21 Lavender Road 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=450 
 
(3) 12/08/21 Sharps Road 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=449 
 
(4) 19/08/21 Brooklyn Drive 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=451 
 
(5) 20/08/21 Gladys Avenue 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=453 
 
(6) 10/09/21 Sutton Close 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=454 
 
(7) 10/9/21 Stockheath Lane 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=455 
 

(8) 07/10/21 Pyrford Close 
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=456 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDED that the following Minutes of Meetings be noted: 
 
(1) Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Minutes – 20 

September 2021 
 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=188
&MId=11473 
 

 

7 - 26 

Leader of the Council 
 

 

6  Shaping Our Future (Quarterly Update)   
 

27 - 46 

Cabinet Lead for Capita and Commercial Contracts 
 

 

7  Draft Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy   47 - 88 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=447
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=450
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=449
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=451
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=453
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=454
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=455
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=456
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=188&MId=11473
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=188&MId=11473


 

 
iii 

 
 
  



 

 
iv 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the loca
[...]
y a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman; 

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item; 

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote; 

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes 

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget 

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item 

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes 



 

 
vi 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza 



  1 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 September 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Rennie (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Satchwell, Robinson, Pike, Bains (Vice-Chairman) and Thain-Smith 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bowerman. 

 
2 Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
3 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of 30 June 2021 were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 

 
4 Chairman's Report 

 
The Leader reported that Cabinet is working with the Local Government 
Association in relation to developing new priorities and the outcome of some of 
that work will be brought to a future Cabinet. 
 
The Leader further updated that Cllr Patel is appointed as the Assistant Cabinet 
Lead for Transformation.  
 
In relation to the County Deal, the Leader informed that there are continuing 
discussions with fellow Leaders in Hampshire in relation to opportunities for 
Havant Brough residents. An update will come forward to a future Cabinet 
when more information is known. 
 
Lastly, in relation to issues with driver shortages and effects on garden waste 
collections, the Leader highlighted the hard work that the waste collection 
crews are doing under the pressured situation.  
 
New glass collection skips will be introduced that will increase glass collection 
capacity.   

 
The sign-up to the new Garden waste services has been suspended until April 
2022 to enable a review of the garden waste rounds to be undertaken by 
Norse.   

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  2 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

5 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board 
 
Recommendations from Overview & Scrutiny Committee were considered as 
part of the substantive item on the agenda. 

 
6 Questions to Cabinet 

 
Members of the public, Ms Sayer, Ms Jerome, Ms Skennerton and Mr Comlay 
addressed Cabinet in turn.   
 
Members noted the questions and points raised.  The Leader asked that 
relevant Cabinet Leads respond to those questions during the substantive item 
on the agenda. 

 
7 HBC Climate Change and Environment Strategy 2021-2026 

 
Cllr Thain-Smith introduced the report as relevant Cabinet Lead and addressed 
the question from Ms Sayer. 
 
Following questions from Members, Cllr Francis introduced the 
recommendation from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee that the following 
additional recommendation be added: 
 
‘The action plan, as part of Havant Borough Council’s Climate Change & 
Environment Strategy 2021 to 2026 be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee before it is considered by Cabinet and has been passed by Full 
Council’. 
 
This additional recommendation was duly accepted by Cllr Thain-Smith to form 
part of the substantive motion. 
 
Cllr Thain-Smith proposed the recommendation, which was duly seconded by 
Cllr Pike and following a vote, it was RESOLVED that: 

 
2.1 Havant Borough Council Cabinet recommend Havant Borough Council’s 

adoption of the attached Climate Change and Environment Strategy 2021 
to 2026 

 
2.2 the action plan, as part of Havant Borough Council’s Climate Change & 

Environment Strategy 2021 to 2026 be submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee before it is considered by Cabinet and has been 
passed by Full Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  3 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

8 Controlling Access to HBC Land 
 
Cllr Pike introduced the report as the relevant Cabinet Lead and responded to 
the question from Ms Jerome. 
 
Following the debate, Cllr Bains proposed a motion that the following additional 
recommendation be added as 2.2:  
 
‘To delegate to the Director of Regeneration & Place and the S151 Officer in 
liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Finance the prioritisation 
of sites across the Borough to apply the use of natural defences to land 
holdings which have been identified as environmentally sensitive.  For the costs 
associated with developing these defences be considered during the annual 
budget setting process for the next financial year. A sum of £20,000 to be 
reallocated from the property services budget for 2020/21 to support in year 
works’. 
 
Cllr Pike accepted the amendment. 
 
This motion was duly seconded by Cllr Satchwell and following a vote was 
declared carried.   
 
Cllr Pike proposed the recommendation as set out in the officer report, with the 
additional recommendation proposed by Cllr Bains and agreed by Cabinet. 
 
This motion was duly seconded by Cllr Bains and following a vote, it was 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agreed to: 

 
2.1 continue to rely on the mechanisms in place which enable the effective 

and timely enforcement activities to address unauthorised encampments 
across the borough. 

 
2.2  delegate to the Director of Regeneration & Place and the S151 Officer in 

liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Finance the 
prioritisation of sites across the Borough to apply the use of natural 
defences to land holdings which have been identified as environmentally 
sensitive.  For the costs associated with developing these defences be 
considered during the annual budget setting process for the next financial 
year. A sum of £20,000 to be reallocated from the property services 
budget for 2020/21 to support in year works. 

 
9 Hayling Island Seafront Regeneration Update 
 

Cllr Satchwell, as relevant Cabinet Lead introduced the report and responded 
to the question raised by Ms Skennerton.  

Page 3



  4 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

 
Cllr Satchwell thanked the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for their 
consideration of the report as well as Officers for their work and guidance on 
the project so far. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Satchwell and seconded Cllr Thain - Smith, following a vote, it 
was RESOLVED that Members: 

 
(i) Note the update on work underway to develop a Hayling Seafront 

Strategy  
 

(ii) Endorse the draft ambition document to enable delivery of a programme 
of stakeholder engagement and consultation. 

 
(iii) To approve the development of a new brand for Hayling Seafront, to form 

part of the programme of stakeholder engagement and consultation.   

 
10 Havant Regeneration Programme 

 
The report was introduced by Cllr Pike as relevant Cabinet Lead, who thanked 
officers for their work on the project and responded to Mr Comlay’s question. 
 
Following questions from Members, Cllr Francis introduced the 
recommendation from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
 
‘That provision of Social Housing for Rent opportunities be laid out in future 
updates with regards to projects within the Havant Regeneration Programme’. 
 
The amendment to the recommendation was duly proposed by Cllr Pike and 
seconded by Cllr Rennie and following a vote was carried.  
 
Cllr Pike proposed the recommendation as set out in the officer report, with the 
additional recommendation agreed by Cabinet.   
 
The motion was duly seconded by Cllr Satchwell and following a vote, it was 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agreed: 

 
2.1.1 To note the update on the Havant Regeneration Programme. 

 
2.1.2 To approve the development of a refreshed Regeneration Strategy 

and updated Delivery Programme. 
 

2.1.3 To note the update on progress made in respect of Havant Town 
Centre regeneration. 
 

2.1.4 To approve the progression of three priority projects;  
 

(i) development of an outline business case for the Bulbeck Road 
car park and submission of an outline planning application as 
appropriate.  

Page 4



  5 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

 
(ii) detailed work on Civic Plaza East (see recommendation 2.1.6 

below) 
 

(iii) work to develop a package of access and public realm 
improvements  

 
2.1.5 To note the update on the Civic Plaza Plus project (to be known as 

Civic Plaza East). 
 

2.1.6 To approve the Civic Plaza East outline business case to enable the 
next stage of the more detailed work to be carried out. 
 

2.1.7 That provision of Social Housing for Rent opportunities be laid out in 
future updates with regards to projects within the Havant 
Regeneration Programme. 

 
11 Quarter 1 Performance Report 

 
Cllr Pike introduced the report as relevant Cabinet Lead and proposed the 
recommendations as set out in the officer report.  
 
Cllr Robinson highlighted an error in the Housing & Community section of the 
report and confirmed that the key performance indicator for ‘affordable homes 
delivered’ should read £130 and not £225. 
 
Seconded by Cllr Satchwell and following a vote, it was RESOLVED that 
Cabinet note:  

 
a. The revenue and forecast variance outturn for 2021/22 in Appendices A 

 

b. The summary performance information at Appendix B for services 
 

12 Outside Body Appointments 
 

Proposed by Cllr Rennie and seconded by Cllr Pike, it was RESOLVED that 
Cabinet approve Cllr Denton as Havant Borough Council’s representative on 
the Solent Growth Forum until the first meeting of the Cabinet in the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

 
13 Portchester Crematorium Minutes & Annual Report 

 
Cllr Pike, as Havant Borough Council’s representative on the Portchester Joint 
Committee noted Cabinets thanks and support to officers at the crematorium 
for their continued hard work during a very busy and difficult year.  

 
RESOLVED that the following be NOTED: 

 
(1) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint   
      Management Committee held on 21 June 2021. 

Page 5



  6 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

 
(2) Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Annual Report 2020/2021 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 6



 

Havant Borough  Council 
Record of Decision 

 

Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. TITLE: Proposed TRO Seafarers Walk Hayling Island 

 
   
2. PURPOSE OF DECISION 

 
Proposed TRO to introduce waiting restrictions 
 
3. DECISION MADE BY: Cabinet Lead for Neighbourhoods, Safety and Enforcement 

 
4. DECISION: 

 
 1 officers proceed with the process of implementing a Traffic Regulation Order 

(TRO) in Seafarers Walk, Hayling Island. 
 
 2 officers bring the proposed TRO into force except where: 

 
  a) a ward councillor registers a request that the matter be dealt with by 

Cabinet; or 
  b) ten or more representations from separate addresses are received (and 

not withdrawn) which are in objection to the officer recommendation. 
 
5. DOCUMENT CONSIDERED: Report 

Plan 
 

 

Decision Status Date of Decision Made Call In Expiry Date 

For Determination 25 June 2021 25 June 2021 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Havant Borough Council 
Record of Decision 

 

Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. TITLE: Lavender Road 

 
   
2. PURPOSE OF DECISION 

 
 Proposed TRO to introduce waiting restrictions 
 
3. DECISION MADE BY: Cabinet Lead for Finance, Regeneration and Estates 

 
4. DECISION: 

 
 1 officers proceed with the process of implementing a Traffic Regulation Order 

(TRO) in Lavender Road and undertake the public consultation regarding the 
proposed changes; and 

 
 2 officers bring the proposed TRO into force except where: 

 

a) a ward councillor registers a request that the matter be dealt with by 
Cabinet; or 

 

b) ten or more representations from separate addr
[...]
inet; or 
 
               b)   ten or more representations from separate addresses are received (and 

not withdrawn) which are in objection to the officer recommendation. 
 
5. DOCUMENT CONSIDERED: Pyrford Close 

Plan for Pyrford Close 
 

 

Decision Status Date of Decision Made Call In Expiry Date 

For Determination 07 October 2021 14 October 2021 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the North Chapel at 
Portchester Crematorium on Monday 20 September 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

      Councillor Ian Bastable    
 

Gosport Borough Council                                  
                                

     Councillor Alan Scard 
  Councillor Kathleen Jones 

 
Havant Borough Council 

 
              Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
              Councillor Tim Pike 

       
Portsmouth City Council 

 
 Councillor Dave Ashmore  
 Councillor Hugh Mason 
 

  Welcome and Introductions 
 

  Members were welcomed to the meeting, and officers serving the Joint 
Committee and members were introduced. 
 

  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Simon Martin (Fareham BC) 
and Victoria Hatton (Crematorium Manager). 
 

 903 Appointment of Chairman (AI 2)  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hugh Mason (Portsmouth City Council) be 
appointed Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22. 
 

 
 

 (Councillor Hugh Mason in the Chair) 

 904 Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Ian Bastable (Fareham Borough Council) be 
appointed Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22. 
 

   
 905 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 4) – None 

 

Page 23



2 

 906 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2021 (AI 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 June 2021 be 
noted. 

 
 907 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 

A
[...]
ork being undertaken to 
replace any shrubs which had died and for replanting that had taken place to 
ensure the long term future of trees. 
 

Page 25



4 

  Arising from questions, it was explained that whilst it was not a policy to have 
‘sponsorship’ of trees and bushes for practical reasons, the Crematorium had 
a grounds improvement fund to which any person could contribute financially.   
Leaflets about the fund were made available to families.  
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
   
 914 Date of Next Meeting – Monday 13 December 2021 

 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee will be at 
2pm on Monday 13 December at Portchester Crematorium, and items to 
be considered will include the Finance Strategy and Budget for 2022/23 
and a Report on the Revenue Budget for 2022/23                           
 

  The meeting concluded at 2.35 pm. 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JH/me   
21 September 2021 
106200921m.doc 

Page 26



  

                                                                             

 

 NON-EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 

CABINET          20 OCTOBER 2021 

        

SHAPING OUR FUTURE PROGRAMME UPDATE – EXPLORATION PHASE 

 

FOR DECISION 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Alex Rennie 

Key Decision: Yes  

Report Number: HBC/016/2021 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to provide Cabinet with information on progress with the 

Shaping our Future Programme (“the Programme”). 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are requested to note: 

a) the activity currently underway and its current progress against plan 

b) the progress against plan as set out in Appendix A 

c) the budget monitoring update as set out at paragraph 5.3 and appendix A. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. In July 2021, the Councils agreed the outline business case for the Shaping our 

Future Programme. This report provides a quarterly update to outline progress 

and expenditure. 

3.2. High level information r
[...]
0/50 HEH.  
 

 

Budget Spent Committed Remaining

REVENUE COSTS

2021/22 £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Delivery Resources

x5 Theme leads 123.0 2.0 0.0 121.0

Support Resources

Digital Product Implementation Resource 50.0 50.0

Digital Peer Review 10.0 10.0

Case Management/CRM Imp Resources - pending  

business case
121.0 121.0

Enterprise Solutions Architect (Internal resource 

included in budget until 30/9)
76.0 20.0 56.0 0.0

Backfill for inhouse support resources 98.0 92.8 3.0 2.2

Specialist Funding 53.0 6.0 43.5 3.5

Transformation Advisor (included in 2021/22 budget) 100.0 66.2 0.0 33.8

Performance (included in 2020/21 budget) 50.0 9.1 5.9 35.1

Total 681.0 196.1 108.4 376.6

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

                                                                             

 

 NON-EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 

CABINET 20 October 2021

  

Shaping Our Future Update – Exploration Phase  

Comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

FOR INFORMATION  

 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rennie 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: [HBC/366/20]  

1. Purpose 

 This paper is submitted to advise the Cabinet of the outcome of a scrutiny of the 
Cabinet report “Shaping Our Future Update – Exploration Phase”  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 Members are requested to note that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

endorsed the recommendations set out in report submitted to Cabinet  

Executive Summary 

3.1 At its meeting held on 29 September 2021, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considered the recommendations set in the Cabinet Report “Shaping Our Future 
Update – Exploration Phase”  

 
3.2 The Committee examined, via a question and answer session with the relevant 

Cabinet Leads and officers, the following aspects of the programme: 
 

 The costs and benefits of the programme 

 Details of the proposed new performance appraisal system including the 
timing, and need for change 

 How the success of the progra
[...]
                                                              Page  1 of 7 

 

NON-EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 

CABINET MEETING DATE:       20th October 2021 

      

 

Draft Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) 

 

FOR DECISION  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lulu Bowerman HBC. 

Key Decision: No   

Report Number: HBC/017/2021 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted because of its potential impact on the waste collection 

services operated by the Norse SE Joint Venture:  

For policy decision  

 

Recommendation 

1.2. Members are recommended to endorse the JMWMS with the clear proviso that 

although it is acknowledged that a “twin stream approach” for recycling collection 

would improve performance, no commitment can yet be made to it until the 

requirements of the Environment Bill and the associated financial arrangements 

are made clear and agreement is reached on any revision to Project Integra. 

 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



  

                                                                            Page  2 of 7 

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The JMWMS (appendix 1) sets out the vision, direction, and approach to waste 

management in the county including strategic objectives. It was last revised in 

2012 and has been refreshed to meet current and future waste management 

challenges. 

2.2 One of the strategic objectives is partnership working. The county council has 

endorsed the JMWMS and all Hants councils are now asked to consider 

endorsing it.  

 

2.3 The table below summarises the strategic objectives and what is being asked of 

the council: 

 

Strategic Objective Strategic Actions 

Partnership Working  Approval of the Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy 

 Adopting a whole systems approach to waste 

services in Hampshire 

Recyclables Material Management  Commitment to move to a twin stream system 

for dry recyclables. 

 Commitment to reducing contamination of all 

waste stre
[...]
ended to be conditional.  

5.3 The “whole systems approach” objective in the Strategy means “understanding 

how changes made by individual members of the partnership impact on the system 

Page 49



  

                                                                            Page  4 of 7 

 

both in terms of cost and tonnages”. This is beneficial to both the county and 

collection authorities. 

5.4 Making a “commitment to move to a twin stream approach” requires 

consideration of several internal and external factors including information that is not 

yet available. Twin stream is the collection of recycling materials in two separate 

streams. This strategy objective looks ahead to the possible requirements of the 

Government’s Environment Bill, whereby twin stream recycling collection may be 

mandated, and the aspiration in the Strategy to improve performance. It is important 

for the county council to be able to plan future waste collection arrangements well in 

advance so that they can provide the necessary infrastructure. This is particularly 

important at present because it is widely acknowledged that the current infrastructure 

needs renewal. To be able to do this they require collection authorities to commit to 

future collection arrangements.  How the Environment Bill is enacted is critical to 

how any twin-stream waste collection may be funded. Were the Environment Bill not 

to make twin stream mandatory and/or not to provide full funding for it, then the 

financial implications for the councils would be different. If the county changes their 

financial relationship with collection authorities, this will also alter the financial 

implications. In conclusion twin stream is supportable, it could be expected to 

improve performance, but it is premature to be able commit to it. 

5.5 It is therefore recommended that the Strategy is endorsed with the proviso that 

although it is acknowledged that a “twin stream approach” would improve 

performance, no commitment can yet be made to it until the requirements of the 

Environment Bill and the associated financial arrangements are made clear and 

agreement is reached on any revision to the Project Integra agreement. 

  

 

 

6.0 Resource Implications 

Page 50



  

                                                                            Page  5 of 7 

 

6.1 Financial Implications 

 It is important to note that there is a specific reference in the Strategy to possible 

changes to the financial relationship between the county and collection authorities 

to clarify that support for the strategy is not a commitment to any future financial 

changes yet to be proposed. 

There are no direct financial implications in endorsing the Strategy as 

recommended. However, there are clear financial implications associated with the 

risks outlined below in paragraph 8. These are set out in more detail in appendix 

2. 

6.2       Human Resources Implications 

There are no human resources implications in endorsing the strategy as 

recommended.  

6.3 Information Governance Implications 

There are no information governance implications arising from the options. 

6.4 Links to Shaping our Future Programme 

There are no specific Shaping our Future implications in endorsing the Strategy 

6.5 Other resource implications 

There are no significant additional resources required through endorsing the 

Strategy. 

7 Legal Implications 

7.1 There are no legal implications in endorsing the Strategy. 

 

8 Risks 

 

Page 51



  

                                                                            Page  6 of 7 

 

8.1 The main risk in endorsing the Strategy is the creation of a real or implied commitment 

to changing waste collection services before the councils know what is required of them 

by law and before funding support for any changes is clear.  

8.2  As set out in the financial implications paragraph above there are financial risks fo
[...]
waste collections to all 

properties including flats.  

 

Government is exploring compensation costs for local authorities with long term 

collection/disposal contracts which may act as barriers to implementing separate 

food waste collections, where these contracts run beyond the end date for the 

separate food waste collection requirement.  

 

Government will ensure local authorities are resourced to meet any new burdens 

arising from this policy, including up front transition costs and ongoing operational 

costs. 
 
 

4) Separate collection of garden waste from households 

 

 The consultation asks if councils agree or disagree with free garden waste collection 

(based on 240 litre containers, fortnightly collections, through the growing season), 

given the costs, recycling benefits and carbon emission reduction if it is fully funded 

by Government and authorities can charge for more frequent collections and/or 

additional capacity. 

 

Appendix 2  

 

Draft Revised Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy. 

 

JMWMS Final first 

draft.docx
 

 

Appendix 3 

 

Timeline 

 

Env Bill- Waste 

timelines MB rev.pptx
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Trevor Pugh 
Job Title:   Interim Head of Environmental Services  
Telephone:  07765 884 746 
E-Mail:  trevor.pugh@easthants.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
	Printed decision Lavender Road
	Printed decision Sharps Road
	Printed decision Brooklyn Drive
	Printed decision Gladys Avenue
	Printed decision Sutton Close
	Printed decision Stockheath Lane
	Printed decision Pyrford Close
	Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Minutes 20 Sept 2021

	6 Shaping Our Future (Quarterly Update)
	SoF  Cabinet report future September 2021  appendix 1 v1
	O & S Report Final Version

	7 Draft Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy
	App 1 - Cabinet report JMWMS  copy of strategy
	App 2 - Cabinet Rep

Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Cabinet 

20 October 2021 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 20 October 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Rennie (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Satchwell, Robinson, Pike, Bains (Vice-Chairman) and Bowerman 
 

14 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Thain-Smith. 
 

15 Minutes 
 

Proposed by Cllr Pike and seconded by Cllr Robinson, the minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet on 08 September 2021 were approved as an accurate 
record. 

 
16 Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest from members of this meeting.  

 
17 Chairman's Report 

 
The Leader updated that service delivery of waste collections is, on the whole, 

on schedule and the service stabilised. 

 
18 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc. 

 
RESOLVED that the following decisions taken under the Scheme of 
Delegations be NOTED: 

 
(1) 25/6/21 - Seafarers Walk Hayling Island 

(2) 12/08/21 - Lavender Road 

(3) 12/08/21 - Sharps Road 

(4) 19/08/21 - Brooklyn Drive 

(5) 20/08/21 - Glady’s Avenue 

(6) 10/09/21 - Sutton Close 

(7) 10/9/321 - Stockheath Lane 

(8) 07/10/21 - Pyrford Close 



  2 
Cabinet 

20 October 2021 
 

 

 
RESOLVED that the following minutes be NOTED: 
 
(1) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Management Committee held on 20 September 2021.  
 

 
19 Shaping Our Future (Quarterly Update) 

 
The Leader introduced the item, which is to update on the latest developments 
and next steps in the Shaping our Future Programme.   
 
Within this item was a report submitted from the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and Cllr Lloyd attended Cabinet to feedback to Cabinet discussions 
from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to introduce the committee’s 
recommendations.  
 
The Leader thanked Cllr Lloyd and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for their 
consideration and noted feedback from the committee.    
 
The Leader confirmed that, where possible, Cabinet would endeavour to 
provide the information requested. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Bowerman, seconded by Cllr Robinson and following a vote it 
was RESOLVED that Members NOTE: 

 
A the activity currently underway and its current progress against plan 

B the progress against plan as set out in Appendix A 

C the budget monitoring update as set out at paragraph 5.3 and 

appendix A. 

 
 

20 Draft Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
 

Cllr Bowerman introduced the item as relevant Cabinet Lead. 
 

The Head of Environmental Services provided Cabinet with background to the 
report that was circulated as part of the agenda. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Bowerman and seconded by Cllr Satchwell and following a 
vote, it was RESOLVED that Members: 

 
1.2 ENDORSED the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy with 

the clear proviso that although it is acknowledged that a “twin stream 
approach” for recycling collection would improve performance, no 
commitment can yet be made to it until the requirements of the 
Environment Bill and the associated financial arrangements are made 
clear and agreement is reached on any revision to Project Integra. 

 
 



  3 
Cabinet 

20 October 2021 
 

 

21 Recommendations from Overview & Scrutiny 
 

Cllr Lloyd introduced the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s report and 
recommendations that were circulated as a supplementary item. 

 
Cllr Robinson thanked Cllr Lloyd and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 
their report and proposed an amendment to the recommendations outlined with 
the report. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Robinson and seconded by Cllr Pike, following a vote it was 
RESOLVED that Members: 

 
1 NOTE the contents of the report by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

and agrees that, where possible, families and individuals needing 
emergency temporary housing should be housed within the Borough.  

   
2 recognises that the Council has a statutory duty to source and supply 

emergency temporary accommodation.  
 
3.  commend the actions taken by the housing team to remedy the situation 
 
4. ask that six monthly reports be sent to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee so that progress may be monitored.  
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not 

Specified 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


